

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 13, 2015, 2:12 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E CPE
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 91391-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LG ELECTRONICS, INC.; KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS
N.V. A/K/A ROYAL PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V.; PHILIPS
ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES (TAIWAN), LTD.; SAMSUNG SDI CO.,
LTD. F/K/A SAMSUNG DISPLAY DEVICE CO., LTD.; SAMSUNG
SDI AMERICA, INC.; SAMSUNG SDI MEXICO S.A. DE C.V.;
SAMSUNG SDI BRASIL LTDA.; SHENZHEN SAMSUNG SDI CO.,
LTD.; TIANJIN SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD.; SAMSUNG SDI
(MALAYSIA) SDN. BHD.; PANASONIC CORPORATION F/K/A
MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.; HITACHI
DISPLAYS, LTD. (N/K/A JAPAN DISPLAY INC.); HITACHI
ELECTRONIC DEVICES (USA), INC.; HITACHI ASIA, LTD.,

Petitioners.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DAVID KERWIN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 35162
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7030

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. The Washington Attorney General's Action	2
	B. Procedural History	3
IV.	REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	4
	A. Standard Of Review	4
	B. The Court Of Appeals Decision Is Consistent With Precedent.....	4
	1. The Court of Appeals Decision is Consistent with Pre- <i>J. McIntyre</i> Law	4
	2. The Court Of Appeals Properly Applied <i>J. McIntyre</i>	9
	C. The Exercise Of Jurisdiction Does Not Offend Traditional Notions Of Fair Play And Substantial Justice.....	13
	D. The Court Of Appeals Decision Regarding Affidavits Presents No Issue For Review	14
	1. Defendants' Affidavits Contain No Dispositive Evidence	15
	2. The Court Of Appeals Decision Regarding Affidavits Is Consistent With State Precedent	16
	E. The Negative Impacts Defendants Claim Will Follow From The Court Of Appeals Decision Are Unfounded.....	18
	F. The Trial Court Failed To Apply The Proper Standard In Awarding Fees And Costs	19

V. CONCLUSION	20
---------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California, Solano Cy.</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026, 94 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1987).....	passim
<i>Blewett v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 782, 938 P.2d 842 (1997).....	13
<i>Freestone Capital Partners L.P. v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 643, 230 P.3d 625 (2010).....	17
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988).....	5, 8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976).....	10
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2780, 180 L. Ed. 2d 765 (2011).....	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1988).....	9
<i>Nelson by Carson v. Park Indus., Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008).....	20
<i>State v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 903, 328 P.3d 919 (2014).....	11, 13, 19
<i>State v. Black</i> , 100 Wn.2d 793, 676 P.2d 963 (1984).....	2, 19

<i>State v. NV Sumatra Tobacco Trading Co.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 726 (Tenn. 2013).....	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1115, 188 L. Ed. 2d 12 (2014).....	17
<i>Willemssen v. Invacare Corp.</i> , 352 Or. 191, 282 P.3d 867 (2012)	11, 12.
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 100 S. Ct. 559, 62 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1980).....	passim

Statutes

RCW 4.28.185(5).....	19
RCW 19.86.030	2
RCW 19.86.080	3
RCW 19.86.080(1).....	19
RCW 19.86.080(3).....	13
RCW 19.86.090	3
RCW 19.86.140	3

Rules

CR 12	16
CR 12(b)(2).....	passim
CR 56	16
RAP 13.4.....	2
RAP 13.4(b).....	4, 20
